males, females, and persons is provided. The gender ratio, age distributions, and method used are
portrayed in pie graphs. 

4.2.1 Brisbane City region

The Brisbane City region had a population of approximately 897 000 in
2001. During the period 1999–2001, there were three hundred and
fifty-one (351) suicides registered in this region, representing a
mortality rate of 13.0 per 100 000 persons over the triennium, slightly
higher than the Queensland mortality rate (12.9 per 100 000). Table
11 presents the suicide mortality rates for Brisbane City by gender and

[...]

Overall, the age, gender, and method distributions
within the Brisbane City region were very similar to those of Queensland as a whole. 

4.2.2  Outer Brisbane region

Approximately 474 000 people lived in the Outer Brisbane region of
Queensland in 2001. Between 1999 and 2001, one hundred and
eighty-two (182) suicides were recorded in this region, representing a
suicide mortality rate of 12.8 per 100 000 (Qld=12.9). Suicide rates
and number by age and gender for Outer Brisbane are reported in Table
12. Among both males (34.5 per 100 000) and females (11.6 per

[...]

The deficit of hanging deaths was compensated for by excess in motor vehicle car exhaust
suicides in the region (27% vs. 21%).

4.2.4 Darling Downs and Wide Bay region

The Darling Downs and Wide Bay region of Queensland contained a
population of approximately 447 000 in 2001. One hundred and fifty-
one (151) suicides were registered in the region, at a crude mortality
rate of 11.3 suicides per 100 000 population (Qld=12.9). Table 14
shows the suicide numbers and rates by age group and gender for the
Darling Downs and Wide Bay region. Male suicide rates peaked in

[...]

The remaining methods were relatively evenly distributed among the remaining suicides,
with firearms showing a marked decrease from the previous investigation period [1996–1998] (10%
vs. 38%). 

4.2.6 Mackay–Fitzroy region

The Mackay–Fitzroy region of Queensland contained a population of
approximately 319 000 in 2001. One hundred and fifteen (115)
suicides were registered in the region during the period 1999–2001.
This represents a suicide mortality rate of 12.0 (Qld=12.9). Table 16
reports suicide numbers and rates for the Mackay–Fitzroy region by
gender and age group. Among males, the highest mortality rate was for

[...]

Queensland average, while motor vehicle exhaust (17% vs. 21%) and poisoning (9% vs. 13%) were
less prevalent in comparison to the state as a whole. 

4.2.7 North and Far North region

The North and Far North region contained a population of approximately
413 000 in 2001. One hundred and eighty-one (181) suicides were
registered in the region between 1999 and 2001. This represented a
suicide mortality rate of 14.6 (Qld=12.9), the second highest region in
Queensland (behind Western). Additionally, three of the twelve suicides
by persons under 15 years of age occurred in the North and Far North